Form **PTO-1594** 

(Rev. 10/02)

RE



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ 102877	7936
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Parallax Medical, Inc.	Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, Internal as Collateral Agent
_	Address: P.O. Box 150
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 400 Hamilton Avenue
General Partnership Limited Partnership	
Corporation-State Delaware	City: Palo Alto State: CA Zip: 94302
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🖵 No	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
	Limited Partnership
	Corporation-State
Security Agreement	Other National Banking Association If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached:   When the state of the state
Execution Date: October 15, 2004	Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See attached Trademark Security Agreement	7137706
Additional number(s) attache	ned 🔽 Yes 🖫 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6.	. Total number of applications and
	registrations involved:
Name: Jill B. Ta, Senior V.P.	111-00
Internal Address: Wells Fargo, National 7.	. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Association, as Collateral Agent	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
Street Address: 400 Hamilton Avenue, P.O. Box 150 8.	Deposit account number:
	20-0052
	wa vit object
City: Palo Alto State: CA Zip: 94302	Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Peter Szurley	last ulas hil
Name of Person Signing Signing	ture Date
Wisting Wilson Total number of pages including cover shee	at attachments and document

11/09/2004 01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 DA 125.00 DA

cuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003073 FRAME: 0563** 

# SCHEDULE C INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Ϋ́		A
- 1.	IHM	Α.

**TRADEMARKS** 

	PARA]	LLAX REGISTE	RED TRADEMAR	RKS		
COUNTRY TRADEMARK		REGISTRATI	ON Bro	B		
			No.	REG	SISTRATION DATE	
USA	CLEAR-V	IEW	2,884,737		9/14/04	
USA	SECOUR		2,795,314		12/16/03	
USA	TRACER		2,492,472		9/15/00	
USA	PARALL	AX	2,621,627		9/17/02	
	PAR	ALLAX PENDIN	IG TRADEMARK	S		
COUNTR	Y T	RADEMARK	SERIAL NO	) <b>.</b>	FILING DATE	
USA	SECOUR	VX	76/377,255	5	3/1/02	
USA	CDS		76/408,20	7	5/15/02	
County	Trai Trademark	DEMARK APPLICAT	TIONS IN PREPARAT. FILING DATE	ON  EXPECTED  SERVICES	PRODUCTS	
None.						
Ітем В	TRADEMARK LICE	NSES				
COUNTY OR TERRITORY NONE.	TRADEMARK	LICENSOR	Licensee	EFFECTIVE DATE	E EXPIRATION DATE	

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of October 15, 2004, is between PARALLAX MEDICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT (for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as hereinafter defined)) ("Collateral Agent").

#### RECITALS

- A. The Grantor has previously entered into or is in the process of entering into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2004 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantor, the financial institutions from time to time parties thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"), Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, and Wells Fargo, as Documentation Agent and Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed, subject to certain terms and conditions, to extend various financial accommodations to the Grantor (the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent, the Documentation Agent and the Lenders, together with Affiliates of the Lenders with respect to Swap Contracts referred to below are sometimes hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Secured Creditors" and individually as a "Secured Creditor"). In connection with the transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has previously entered into or is in the process of entering into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2003 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the debtors (including the Grantor) named therein and the Collateral Agent.
- B. In addition, the Grantor may from time to time be liable to the Lenders and/or their Affiliates with respect to Swap Contracts (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement).
- C. As a condition to extending credit to the Grantor under the Credit Agreement, the Secured Creditors have required, among other things, that the Grantor grant to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien on and security interest in the personal property and fixtures of the Grantor described herein subject to the terms and conditions hereof.
- D. The Grantor will benefit, directly or indirectly, from the financial accommodations extended by the Secured Creditors to the Grantor.
- E. The Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans (including the initial Loans) to the Grantor pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and to induce Secured Creditors to enter into Swap Contracts, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of each Secured Creditor, as follows.

1765987.01.04 3558327

- Section 1. Definitions. Unless the context otherwise requires, each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein has the meaning ascribed thereto or otherwise provided for in the Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to secure all of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor does hereby mortgage, pledge and hypothecate to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Creditors), and grant to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Creditors), all of the following property (the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired or existing by it:
  - (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (all of the foregoing items in this clause (a) being collectively called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, including those referred to in Item A of Schedule C attached hereto;
  - (b) all Trademark licenses, including each Trademark license referred to in Item B of Schedule C attached hereto;
  - (c) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items described in clauses (a) and (b);
  - (d) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the items described in, clauses (a) and (b); and
  - (e) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to in Item A and Item B of Schedule C attached hereto, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license.
- Section 3. Security Agreement. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for its benefit and the benefit of each Secured Creditor under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent and each Secured Creditor thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

- Section 4. Release of Security Interest. Upon payment in full in cash of all Secured Obligations and the termination of the Aggregate Commitments, the Collateral Agent shall, at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor all instruments and other documents as may be necessary or proper to release the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral which has been granted hereunder.
- Section 5. Acknowledgment. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 6. Loan Document. This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Credit Agreement.
- Section 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement. The Grantor acknowledges that this Agreement is and shall be effective upon its execution and delivery by the Grantor to the Collateral Agent, and it shall not be necessary for the Collateral Agent to execute this Agreement or any other acceptance hereof or otherwise to signify or express its acceptance hereof.
- Section 8. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPLICABLE TO AGREEMENTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE; PROVIDED THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT SHALL RETAIN ALL RIGHTS ARISING UNDER FEDERAL LAW.
- Section 9. JURISDICTION. ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE BROUGHT IN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SITTING IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA OR OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF SUCH STATE, AND, BY EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT, EACH OF THE GRANTOR AND THE COLLATERAL AGENT CONSENTS, FOR ITSELF AND IN RESPECT OF ITS PROPERTY, TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THOSE COURTS. EACH OF THE GRANTOR AND THE COLLATERAL AGENT IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION, INCLUDING ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS, WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN SUCH JURISDICTION IN RESPECT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT RELATED HERETO. EACH OF THE GRANTOR AND THE COLLATERAL AGENT WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY SUMMONS, COMPLAINT OR OTHER PROCESS, WHICH MAY BE MADE BY ANY OTHER MEANS PERMITTED BY THE LAW OF SUCH STATE.
- Section 10. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE GRANTOR AND COLLATERAL AGENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM,

DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER ANY LOAN DOCUMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT RELATING HERETO, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

Section 11. Patriot Act. The Collateral Agent (for itself and not on behalf of any other Person, including any Secured Creditor) hereby notifies the Grantor that, pursuant to the requirements of the Patriot Act, it is required to obtain, verify and record information that identifies the Grantor, which information includes the name and address of the Grantor and other information that will allow the Collateral Agent to identify the Grantor in accordance with the Patriot Act.

Section 12. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and lelivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first written above.

# PARALLAX MEDICAL, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

Ву		W TAN	1 fi	
Name:	/		John	Rosth
Title:	<u> </u>	_VY	Mel	
		1	1	
WELLS FARGO F AS COLLATEI	•		SOCIATION,	
Ву		<del></del>		

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first written above.

# PARALLAX MEDICAL, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

Ву	
Ī	Name:
	Title:
W	ELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
	AS COLLATERAL AGENT
<b>)</b>	Sol BM
ΣY	

## SCHEDULE C INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

ITEM A. TRADEMARKS

PARALLAX REGISTERE	D TRADEMARKS
--------------------	--------------

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
USA	CLEAR-VIEW	2,884,737	9/14/04
USA	SECOUR	2,795,314	12/16/03
USA	TRACERS	2,492,472	9/15/00
USA	PARALLAX	2,621,627	9/17/02

#### PARALLAX PENDING TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
USA	SECOUR VX	76/377,255	3/1/02
USA	CDS	76/408,207	5/15/02

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS IN PREPARATION

			FILING	EXPECTED	
COUNTY	Trademark	DOCKET NO.	DATE	SERVICES	PRODUCTS
None.					

## ITEM B TRADEMARK LICENSES

COUNTY OR				<b>EFFECTIVE</b>	EXPIRATION
<b>TERRITORY</b>	TRADEMARK	LICENSOR	LICENSEE	DATE	DATE
NONE.					

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 11/08/2004 REEL: 003073 FRAME: 0571